

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

DUKE ENERGY CORPORATION, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

—◆—
JEFFREY M. GLEASON
J. BLANDING HOLMAN, IV
CALEB JAFFE
SOUTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL
LAW CENTER
200 W. Franklin
Suite 330
Chapel Hill, N.C. 27516
(434) 967-1450

VICKIE PATTON
ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE
2334 North Broadway
Boulder, Colorado 80304
(303) 447-7215

SEAN H. DONAHUE
Counsel of Record
2000 L St., NW
Suite 808
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 466-2234

DAVID T. GOLDBERG
99 Hudson St., 8th Floor
New York, N.Y. 10013
(212) 334-8813

JULY 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 29.6.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	4
1. The 1970 Act	4
2. The 1977 Amendments and the PSD Program	5
3. Judicial Review of CAA Rulemakings.....	7
4. <i>Alabama Power</i> and the 1980 Regulations.....	8
5. The <i>CMA</i> Litigation.....	12
6. Application of the 1980 Regulations	13
7. The 1992, 1996 and 2002 Rulemakings	16
8. D.C. Circuit Proceedings	17
B. Factual Background and Proceedings Below.....	19
1. Duke’s Plant Modernization Program	19
2. District Court Proceedings.....	20
3. Fourth Circuit Proceedings	22
4. Rehearing Petitions in <i>New York</i> and this Case.....	23
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	24

ARGUMENT

I. SECTION 307(b) OF THE ACT PRECLUDED THE FOURTH CIRCUIT FROM REVIEWING THE STATUTORY VALIDITY OF EPA’S REGULATORY TEST FOR PSD MODIFICATIONS26

A. The Fourth Circuit Plainly Violated Section 307(b).....26

B. The Fourth Circuit’s “Interpretation” of the 1980 PSD Regulations Contravened Section 307(b) and Is Foreclosed By the Regulatory Text32

C. The Ruling Below Produced the Very Disarray Section 307(b) was Enacted to Prevent37

II. EPA’S DEFINITION OF PSD MODIFICATIONS BY REFERENCE TO INCREASES IN ACTUAL, ANNUAL EMISSIONS IS CONSISTENT WITH THE ACT38

A. The Statutory Text Supports EPA’s Approach.....39

B. Congress’s Use of the Same Statutory Definition of “Modification” for NSPS and the NSR Programs Provided No Basis to Invalidate the PSD Rules42

C. The Emissions Increase Test Imposed by The Fourth Circuit Violates the Statute49

CONCLUSION50

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adamo Wrecking Co. v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 275 (1978).....	7,32
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 606 F.2d 1068 (1979).....	9
<i>Alabama Power v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (1979).....	passim
<i>Alaska Dept. of Env’l Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004).....	5
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 249 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	8
<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 578 F.2d 319 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	10,41
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	34
<i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma</i> , 357 U.S. 320 (1958).....	27,28
<i>Central Illinois Pub. Serv. Co. v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 21 (1978).....	43
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	passim
<i>Citizens to Save Spencer County v. EPA</i> , 600 F.2d 844, 859 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	28

<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	33
<i>Concrete Pipe & Products of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Lab. Pens. Trust.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	44
<i>Dayton Power & Light Co. v. EPA</i> , 520 F.2d 703 (6 th Cir. 1975).....	28
<i>E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977).....	27
<i>Erlenbaugh v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972).....	44
<i>F.C.C. v. ITT World Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 463 (1984).....	27
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	28,29
<i>General Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	44
<i>General Motors Corp. v. United States</i> , 496 U.S. 530 (1990).....	4
<i>Harrison v. PPG Industries, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980).....	passim
<i>Hawaiian Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 723 F.2d 1440 (9 th Cir. 1984).....	29
<i>Helvering v. Stockholms Enskilda Bank</i> , 293 U.S. 84 (1934).....	44
<i>Lee v. Madigan</i> , 358 U.S. 228 (1959).....	44

<i>Lubrizol Corp. v. Train</i> , 547 F.2d 310 (6 th Cir. 1975).....	28
<i>National Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2688 (2005).....	28
<i>National Mining Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 59 F.3d 1351 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	11,44,47
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 413 F.3d 3 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	passim
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 443 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	37,50
<i>NLRB v. Cheney Cal. Lumber Co.</i> , 327 U.S. 385 (1946)	27
<i>Northern Plains Resource Council v. EPA</i> , 645 F2d 1349 (9 th Cir. 1981)	46
<i>O'Donoghue v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 516 (1933).....	27
<i>Puerto Rican Cement Co. v. EPA</i> , 889 F.2d 292 (1 st Cir.1989).....	passim
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	41,44
<i>Rowan Cos., Inc. v. United States</i> , 452 U.S. 257 (1981).....	passim
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	29
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Maine Bd. Of Environmental Protection</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1843 (2006)	49
<i>State ex. rel. Utilities Comm. v. Eddleman</i> , 358 S.E.2d 339 (N.C. 1987).....	19

<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	34
<i>Train v. NRDC</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975)	38
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976).....	4
<i>United States v. Cinergy Corp.</i> , 397 F.Supp.2d 1025 (S.D. Ind. 2005).....	20
<i>United States v. Cleveland Indians Baseball Co.</i> , 532 U.S. 200 (2001).....	44
<i>United States v. Ethyl Corp.</i> , 761 F.2d 1153 (5 th Cir. 1985).....	27,37
<i>United States v. Ohio Edison Co.</i> , 276 F. Supp. 2d 829 (S.D. Ohio 2003).....	30
<i>United States v. So. Ind. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 245 F. Supp. 2d 994 (S.D. Ind. 2003).....	30
<i>United States v. Vogel Fertilizer Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 16 (1982) ...	44
<i>Wachovia Bank, Nat’l Assoc. v. Schmidt</i> , 126 S. Ct. 941 (2006).....	44
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	29
<i>Whitman v. Amer. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	29,49
<i>Wisconsin Electric Power Co. v. Reilly</i> , 893 F.2d 901 (7 th Cir. 1990)	passim

STATUTES

Pub. Law 95-190, 91 Stat. 1402 (1977).....7

Pub. Law 95-95, 91 Stat. 765 (1977).....7

Pub. Law 101-549, 104 Stat. 2399 (1990).....15

16 U.S.C. 825l(b).....27

28 U.S.C. 1254(1).....1

Title 42, U.S. Code:

2000e.....45

7401(b).....4

74094

7410(b).....4

7410(e).....4

7410(f)4

74114

7411(a).....7,39

7411(a)(2)4

7411(a)(3)46

7411(a)(4) passim

7429(g)(3).....48

74705,41

7470(3).....41,50

7470(5).....42

7472(a).....42

74736,40,42

42 U.S.C.:

7475(a).....	6
7475(a)(2).....	42
7475(a)(3).....	6
7475(a)(6).....	42
7475(a)(7).....	42
7475(b).....	passim
7475(d).....	6,42
7475(e).....	6,42
7478(b).....	45
7479(1).....	passim
7479(2)(C).....	1,7
7479(3).....	6,42
7479(4).....	40
7501(4).....	15,48
7502(c)(5).....	48
7503(c).....	16,17
7607(b).....	passim
7607(d).....	passim
7607(e).....	8,26

47 U.S.C. 402(a).....	27
-----------------------	----

REGULATIONS

Title 40, Code of Federal Regulations C.F.R.:

51.24(b) (1980).....	10
51.165 (1987).....	48
51.166(b) (1987).....	passim
51.166(b)(1) (1987).....	30

40 C.F.R.:

51.166(b)(2) (1987)	passim
51.166(b)(3) (1987)	11,31
51.166(b)(4) (1987)	11
51.166(b)(21) (1987)	passim
51.166(b)(21)(v) (1993).....	16
51.166(b)(23) (1987)	10,31
51.166(b)(32) (1993)	16
52.21(b) (1980).....	10
52.21(b)(32) (1980)	16
60.2(h) (1976).....	18,49
60.14(a) (1976)	49
60.14(b) (1976).....	18,31,49

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Sen. Rep. No. 77-1631 (1942).....	43
Sen. Rep. No. 91-1196 (1970).....	7,29
S. Rep. No. 95-127 (1977).....	5,6,41

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1175 (1976).....	6
H.R. Rep. 95-294 (1977)	8,30
H.R. Rep. No. 95-564 (1977).....	41
123 Cong. Rec. 18022 (June 8, 1977).....	5
136 Cong Rec. S3428 (March 28, 1990)	15
136 Cong. Rec. S16904 (daily ed. Oct. 27, 1990)	15
136 Cong. Rec. S16914 (daily ed. Oct. 27, 1990)	15
136 Cong. Rec. S3383 (daily ed. Mar. 28, 1990)	15
136 Cong. Rec. S3720 (daily ed. Apr. 3, 1990).....	15
136 Cong. Rec. S3723 (daily ed. Apr. 3, 1990).....	15
Joint Explanatory Statement to Accompany S. 1630, Rep. 101-952, 2d Sess. 344-345 (1990).....	15

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

36 Fed. Reg. 24876 (Dec. 23, 1971).....	18
39 Fed. Reg. 42510 (Dec. 5, 1974).....	5
40 Fed. Reg. 58416 (Dec. 16, 1975).....	
41 Fed. Reg. 56767 (Dec. 30, 1976).....	8,28
43 Fed. Reg. 26380 (June 19, 1978).....	9

44 Fed. Reg. 51924 (Sept. 5, 1979)	9,31
45 Fed. Reg. 52676 (Aug. 7, 1980)	passim
46 Fed. Reg. 36695 (July 15, 1981).....	11
47 Fed. Reg. 6017 (Feb. 10, 1982)	21
47 Fed. Reg. 7836 (Feb. 23, 1982)	21
53 Fed. Reg. 5860 (Feb. 26, 1988)	47
56 Fed. Reg. 27630 (June 14, 1991).....	16
57 Fed. Reg. 32314 (July 21, 1992).....	passim
61 Fed. Reg. 38250 (July 23, 1996).....	17,19,49
67 Fed. Reg. 80186 (Dec. 31, 2002).....	passim
70 Fed. Reg. 61081 (Oct. 20, 2005).....	23
71 Fed. Reg. 9866 (Feb. 27, 2006)	21

OTHER MATERIALS

Henry J. Friendly, “Some Kind of Hearing,” 123 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1267 (1975).....	27
General Accounting Office, Air Pollution Emissions from Older Electric-Generating Units, No. GAO 02-709 (2002).....	21
Jonathan Levy and Jack Spengler, Health Benefits of Emissions Reductions from Older Power Plants, 9 Risk in Perspective, Vol. 2 (2001).....	21

Arnold W. Reitze, Jr., Stationary Source Air
Pollution Law 170 (2005)30
